

**01.05.2024: xəbər**

### **Environmental Initiative with the Participation of Students**

On April 27, 2024, an environmental event was held at secondary school No. 43 under the organization of the Assembly of Children's Ambassadors for the city of Sumgait, which operates under the State Committee for Family, Women and Children's Problems. The event was attended by Aynur Eyvazova, an employee of the Sumgayit City Executive Authority, Elshad Askerov, the director of the Azerbaijan representative office of the World Wide Fund for Nature, Rovshan Abbasov, the director of the Khazar University Ecological Research Center, and other guests.

Young volunteer ecologists delivered presentations on a range of topics including "Environmental problems", "Pollution of the lithosphere and radioactive waste", "Greenhouse effect", "Pollution of the hydrosphere", "Protection of forests", "Harmful habits", "Healthy nutrition", "Harms of plastic waste", "Cleanliness and benefits of water".

The event's objective is to instill a sense of responsibility towards environmental issues among future generations and provide educational guidance in this regard. Attendees underscored the significance of such gatherings in enhancing environmental awareness and broadening practical expertise.

### **Şagirdlərin iştirakı ilə ekoloji tədbir**

2024-cü il aprelin 27-də Ailə, Qadın və Uşaq Problemləri üzrə Dövlət Komitəsi yanında fəaliyyət göstərən Sumqayıt şəhəri üzrə Uşaq Səfirlər Məclisinin təşkilatçılığı ilə 43 nömrəli tam orta məktəbdə ekoloji tədbir keçirilib. Tədbirdə Sumqayıt Şəhər İcra Hakimiyyətinin əməkdaşı Aynur Eyvazova, Ümumdünya Təbiəti Mühafizə Fondu Azərbaycan nümayəndəliyinin direktoru Elşad Əsgərov, Xəzər Universiteti Ekoloji Tədqiqat Mərkəzinin direktoru Rövşən Abbasov və digər qonaqlar iştirak ediblər.

Görüşdə könüllü gənc ekoloqlar tərəfindən "Ekoloji problemlər", "Litosferin çirklənməsi və radioaktiv tullantılar", "İstixana effekti", "Hidrosferin çirklənməsi", "Meşələrin qorunması", "Zərərli vərdişlər", "Sağlam qidalanma", "Plastik tullantıların zərərləri", "Təmizlik və suyun faydaları" mövzularında hazırlanan təqdimatlarla çıxış ediblər.

Tədbir gələcək nəsillərin ekoloji problemlərə daha məsuliyyətli yanaşmasını təşviq etmək və onları bu istiqamətdə maarifləndirmək məqsədi daşıyır. İştirakçılar ekoloji biliklərinin artırılması və praktiki təcrübələrinin genişləndirilməsi üçün bu cür görüşlərin əhəmiyyətini vurğulayıblar.

<https://sumqayitxeber.com/sagirdlerin-istiraki-ile-ekoloji-tedbir-kecirilib/>







